Bihar State Pollution Control Board

Parivesh Bhawan, NSB-2, Patliputra Industrial Area

Patliputra, Patna-800 010
Water Quality Status under NWMP

Name of Monitoring Agency-BSPCB

Name of State-Bihar
Monitoring Month March, 2025
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25/03/2025

DIGHI TALAB NEAR KACHHARI ROAD,
GAYA

24.789701

85.004648

POND

TIGHI TALAB

GAYA

BIHAR

23

11

8.1

840

4.6

0.3

2200

2800

1300

20.1

172

109

64

0.4

198

39.24

24.28

24.87

444

382

46

0.2

05/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT ARA- CHAPRA
ROAD BRIDGE (KOIILWAR BARHARA-
CHAPRA ROAD)

25.721891

84.81188

RIVER

GANGA

BHOJPUR/SAR

AN

BIHAR

25

8.7

8.2

483

1.7

0.3

350

540

49

160

30

16

0.4

178

54.46

10.2

16.78

256

193

24

0.2

0.4

05/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT MAA AMBIKA
ASTHAN, AAMI, SARAN

25.740235

84.963161

RIVER

GANGA

SARAN

BIHAR

24

7.9

424

1.8

0.3

130

220

79

166

24

0.4

198

62.47

10.2

14

244

181

10

0.2

0.2

05/03/2025

RIVER GANGI AT ARA, D/S

25.668285

84.720973

RIVER

GANGI

BHOJPUR

BIHAR

23

7.1

7.8

450

15

0.3

240

540

130

25.9

86

12

20

0.4

104

31.23

6.31

14.7

340

310

74

0.2

0.8

07/03/2025

RIVER GANGA D/S OF M/S NTPC,
BARH WATER INTAKE
POINT,PATHANICHAK, BINDTOLA
BARH

25.487987

85.821429

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

22

8.2

8.5

598

15

0.5

1700

2200

490

22.7

152

72

16

0.4

176

44.85

15.54

16

346

300

38

0.2

0.6

07/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT BARAHIYA,
NEPALITOLA, MARANCHI, HATHIDAH
AT MOKAMA, PATNA

25.315313

86.029821

RIVER

GANGA

MUZAFFARPU

BIHAR

21

9.2

8.1

470

0.4

790

2400

490

10.7

158

30

24

0.4

170

47.25

12.63

16.61

262

241

32

0.2

0.6

07/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT MOKAMA (D/S),
NEAR RAJENDRA BRIDGE , SIMIRIYA
GHAT

25.381441

85.987169

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

21

8.4

8.3

245

1.6

0.3

3500

5400

23

1300

8.9

140

30

20

0.4

162

42.45

13.6

14.44

228

182

14

0.2

0.3

07/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT UMA NATH
MANDIR,BARH

25.487275

85.705236

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

23

7.8

7.8

501

11

0.3

2400

3500

13

1300

6.3

144

34

12

0.4

168

53.66

8.26

17.48

278

233

28

0.2

0.7

07/03/2025

RIVER GANGA U/S OF M/S NTPC,
BARH WATER INTAKE POINT, BARH

25.49475

85.714068

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

22

8.9

8.2

497

1.4

0.3

1300

2400

23

790

5.9

160

34

16

0.4

166

50.45

9.71

18.87

280

177

10

0.2

0.3
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10/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT GULABI GHAT,
PATNA

25.620356

85.179995

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

24

8.2

7.8

500

1.8

0.3

350

540

4.5

130

8.5

148

35

16

0.4

168

54.46

7.77

18.87

286

170

12

0.2

0.7

10/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT MALSALAMI,
PATNA CITY, PATNA

25.557806

85.275648

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

25

8.3

7.9

464

2.6

0.3

240

540

130

7.6

144

34

20

0.4

164

57.66

4.86

16.18

268

162

10

0.2

0.8

10/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT DIGHA, NEARJP
SETU, PATNA U/S

25.65334

85.094792

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

24

8.2

7.9

488

13

0.3

49

130

33

6.9

140

34

12

0.4

164

59.26

15.91

276

196

10

0.2

0.7

10/03/2025

RIVER GANGA NEAR DANAPUR
(NEAR PIPA PUL) ,PATNA

25.657157

85.049409

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

24

8.5

8.2

470

14

0.3

79

130

49

7.6

158

34

12

0.4

172

52.06

10.2

15.31

280

215

18

0.2

0.7

12/03/2025

RIVER KOHRA D/S NEAR RAILWAY
BRIDGE, MAJHAULIA, WEST
CHAMPARAN

26.784669

84.655511

RIVER

KOHRA

WEST

BIHAR

23

6.6

7.2

459

14

0.3

240

540

79

6.2

160

19

16

0.4

180

65.67

17.83

280

215

14

0.2

0.8

12/03/2025

RIVER BURHI GANDAK AT LAL BAGLA
GHAT, MOTIHARI DHAKA ROAD,
EAST CHAMPARAN

26.660087

85.01303

RIVER

BURHI
GANDAK

EAST

BIHAR

25

8.4

7.9

347

0.3

350

540

240

33

106

14

0.4

150

55.26

18.7

202

119

10

0.2

0.7

12/03/2025

RIVER BURHI GANDAK AT
BARACHAKIA, EAST CHAMPARAN

26.415383

85.066452

RIVER

BURHI
GANDAK

EAST

BIHAR

26

6.7

7.5

485

0.3

9200

16000

2400

8.1

138

10

52

0.4

174

58.46

6.8

18.54

320

196

18

0.2

0.7

12/03/2025

RIVER KOHRA U/S RAJ GHAT,
MAJHAULIA, WEST CHAMPARAN

26.78378

84.65578

RIVER

KOHRA

WEST

BIHAR

23

7.1

7.5

425

1.4

0.3

350

920

170

3.5

158

15

16

0.4

176

49.65

12.63

24.87

242

144

10

0.2

0.8

11/03/2025

RIVER SIRSIYA AT RAXAUL,BIRGANJ
CHECK POST ROAD BRIDGE EAST
CHAMPARAN

26.988061

84.855244

RIVER

SIRSIYA
(GANGA)

EAST
CHAMPARAN | CHAMPARAN | CHAMPARAN | CHAMPARAN [ CHAMPARAN

BIHAR

26

0.3

817

4.3

0.3

1300

1700

790

3.8

176

85

56

0.8

222

73.68

9.23

23.74

476

380

30

0.2

0.6
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17/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT U/S MUNGER
KASHATHARNI GHAT

25.382387

86.459558

RIVER

GANGA

MUNGER

BIHAR

28

8.5

8.5

414

1.4

0.3

13

23

1.8

7.8

18.8

148

24

12

0.4

156

52.06

6.31

17.48

250

213

34

0.2

1.6

17/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT MUNGER D/S,
CREAMINATION GHAT

25.3878

86.459352

RIVER

GANGA

MUNGER

BIHAR

28

8.3

8.3

437

1.6

0.3

540

920

23

350

8.7

134

24

16

0.4

164

58.46

4.37

18.18

238

235

48

0.2

0.2

19/03/2025

RIVER GANGA D/S OF M/S NTPC,
BARH WATER INTAKE
POINT,PATHANICHAK, BINDTOLA
BARH

25.487987

85.821429

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

28

8.2

7.8

423

0.3

130

170

79

18.6

142

26

24

0.4

160

44.85

11.66

20.7

238

214

36

0.2

0.9

19/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT BARAHIYA,
NEPALITOLA, MARANCHI, HATHIDAH
AT MOKAMA, PATNA

25.315313

86.029821

RIVER

GANGA

MUZAFFARPU

BIHAR

28

8.4

415

23

0.3

240

350

130

14.6

162

25

28

0.4

188

62.47

7.77

17.48

244

212

28

0.2

0.6

19/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT MOKAMA (D/S),
NEAR RAJENDRA BRIDGE , SIMIRIYA
GHAT

25.381441

85.987169

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

28

8.1

7.9

432

1.2

0.3

540

920

220

158

25

12

0.4

162

61.67

18.44

248

211

54

0.2

0.9

19/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT MOKAMA (U/S),
MAHADEO ASTHAN, PATNA

25.401104

85.923198

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

29

8.6

7.8

417

1.9

0.3

79

110

49

152

25

20

0.4

168

50.45

10.2

18.96

232

189

20

0.2

0.6

19/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT UMA NATH
MANDIR,BARH

25.487275

85.705236

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

27

8.3

7.6

393

13

0.3

33

49

23

11.3

126

26

12

0.4

154

39.24

19.57

262

162

28

0.2

19/03/2025

RIVER GANGA U/S OF M/S NTPC,
BARH WATER INTAKE POINT, BARH

25.49475

85.714068

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

28

8.5

407

1.5

0.3

33

49

23

116

27

24

0.4

164

51.26

8.74

20.26

266

196

14

0.2

0.7

19/03/2025

RIVER GANGA AT BAKHTIYARPUR-
TAJPUR BRIDGE ON GANGA,
ATHMALGOLA, PATNA

25.482778

85.627962

RIVER

GANGA

PATNA

BIHAR

27

8.1

7.5

389

1.9

0.3

240

350

130

12

182

27

20

0.4

160

57.66

20.61

254

152

28

0.2
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25/03/2025

RIVER DHOS AT MADHWAPUR,
MADHUBANI

26.600941

85.851258

RIVER

DHOS

MADHUBANI

BIHAR

25

6.7

73

333

1.6

0.3

350

540

130

82

20

16

0.4

92

28.83

4.86

20.61

198

133

36

0.2

0.7

25/03/2025

RIVER DHOS AT SAHARGHAT,
MADHUBANI

26.543434

85.855669

RIVER

DHOS

MADHUBANI

BIHAR

24

7.3

361

0.3

330

490

230

8.3

80

23

28

0.4

108

29.63

8.26

24.44

212

170

14

0.2

0.6

25/03/2025

RIVER KAMALA AT KAMALA GHAT
NEAR BARRAGE ATJAYNAGAR,
MADHUBANI

26.596857

86.144676

RIVER

GA)

MADHUBANI

BIHAR

24

8.8

8.1

363

1.8

0.3

33

49

23

10.6

146

0.4

172

57.66

6.8

20.09

208

168

10

0.2

0.5

25/03/2025

RIVER KAMALA AT BENIPATTI
(MADHUBANI)

26.269758

86.268875

RIVER

KAMALA(GAN | KAMALA(GAN

GA)

BIHAR

22

8.6

7.5

387

1.2

0.3

79

130

49

9.1

128

10

16

0.4

140

11.66

11.66

21.83

208

161

10

0.2

0.9

24/03/2025

RIVER BAGMATI AT DARBHANGA,
SAMASTIPUR ROAD BRIDGE,
DARBHANGA

26.038984

85.891341

RIVER

BAGMATI

DARBHANGA | MADHUBANI

BIHAR

28

7.9

253

15

0.3

240

350

130

10.4

146

12

16

0.4

186

57.66

10.2

23.13

178

125

14

0.2

0.6

27/03/2025

RIVER BURHI GANDAK U/S ROAD
BRIDGE NH NEAR ZERO MILE
MUZAFFARPUR

26.136076

85.381196

RIVER

BURHI
GANDAK

BIHAR

30

73

405

0.3

130

170

49

4.5

148

12

28

0.4

164

44.85

12.63

18.87

236

172

10

0.2

27/03/2025

RIVER BURHI GANDAK AT
AKHARAGHAT, MUZAFFARPUR

26.138571

85.388808

RIVER

BURHI
GANDAK

MUZAFFARPU [ MUZAFFARPU

BIHAR

30

7.7

7.5

424

13

0.3

79

110

33

3.7

150

14

12

0.4

164

51.26

8.74

16.26

242

187

10

0.2

0.9

27/03/2025

RIVER GANDAK AT ROAD BRIDGE,
U/S HAJIPUR, VAISHALI (BORDER OF
SARAN & VAISHALI)

25.692357

85.195574

RIVER

GANDAK

VAISHALI

BIHAR

28

7.6

7.4

324

1.6

0.3

240

350

130

7.4

130

20

0.4

142

44.85

7.29

16.7

186

124

36

0.2

0.7

24/03/2025

RIVER BURHI GANDAK NEAR
MAGARDAHI GHAT AT SAMASTIPUR
ROAD BRIDGE, SAMASTIPUR

25.867123

85.784927

RIVER

BURHI
GANDAK

SAMASTIPUR

BIHAR

27

8.2

378

1.4

0.3

130

170

79

10.3

140

0.4

144

33.64

14.57

25.13

218

115

10

0.2

0.4
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Primary Water Quality Criteria for Various Uses

Quality Class (Use Class) Parameter
Designated best use - - - -
pH Dissolved Bio-Chemical Total Coliform
Oxygen (D.O.) Oxygen MPN/100ml
mg/L Demand Max.
Min. (B.0.D.)
mg/L
Max.
A | Drinking water source without conventional
treatment but after disinfections 6.5-8.5 6 2 50
B | Outdoor bathing organized 6.5-8.5 5 3 500
C | Drinking water source with conventional
(treatment followed by disinfections) B Gr-2.0 * = SERE
D | Propagation of Wild life, fisheries 6.5-8.5 4 _ _
E | Irrigation, Industrial Cooling, Controlled Waste
. 6.5-8.5 - - -
Disposal
Primary Water Quality Criteria for bathing
pH 6.5to0 8.5
Dissolved Oxygen (DO) mg/L 5 or more
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) mg/L 3 orless

Fecal Coliform (FC) MPN/100mL

500 (desirable)

2500 (Maximum Permissible)




